Transaction Document No. 004

This Transaction Document No. 004 ("Transaction Document") is effective June 1, 2025 ("Effective Date') and is by and between Computer Sciences Corporation, a wholly owned subsidiary of DXC Technology Company ("CSC" or "DXC") and City of Fort Lauderdale ("Customer") and is hereby made a part of and incorporated into the Easy Contract" Standard Term and Conditions Agreement No. 003051-2 ("Agreement") and any transaction documents, work orders, amendments and addenda to the Agreement by and between CSC and Customer. In the event that any provision of this Transaction Document and any provision of the Agreement are inconsistent or conflicting, the inconsistent or conflicting provision of this Transaction Document shall be and constitute an amendment of the Agreement and shall control, but only to the extent that such provision is inconsistent or conflicting with the Agreement.

CSC and Customer hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Definitions
- 1.1 Annual MESA Charge ("AMC"): The amount of money to be paid annually to CSC by Customer for the right to receive MESA for Assure Claims (formerly known as RISKMASTER). MESA is defined in Section 1.4.
- 1.2 Authorized Location: The location where Customer's server resides which is listed below and is owned and operated by Customer. CSC is only obligated to provide Maintenance and Enhancements at the Authorized Location. Customer may change the Authorized Location upon written notice to CSC.

City of Fort Lauderdale 401 SE 21st Street, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316

- 1.3 Documentation: Written materials and manuals (and machine-readable text subject to display and printout) describing the functional processes, assumptions, specifications and principles of operation of the computer programs to a System and designated as the official documentation to such System by CSC.
- 1.4 MESA: The collective reference to Maintenance, Enhancements and Services Available.
 - 1.4.1 Maintenance: The correction of a Nonconformity, at CSC's expense, in the most current Release of a System for those parts of such System which have not been modified or affected by any modification.
 - 1.4.2 Nonconformity: A failure of the computer programs of a System to operate in accordance with such System's manuals designated by CSC and provided to Customer as Documentation to such programs.
 - 1.4.3 Enhancements: Any addition to, change in or modification of the most current Release of a System which CSC makes generally available to licensees of the System, at CSC's expense, if and when such development is completed.
 - 1.4.4 Services Available: Services other than Maintenance and Enhancements which are available during the MESA Term at CSC's then current charges and conditions.
- 1.5 MESA Term: The period during which CSC shall be obligated to provide MESA for a System.
- 1.6 Release: An edition of the entire System which is made generally available to licensees of the System with MESA in force and which is the most current edition of the System at the time of such general availability.
- 1.7 System: For purposes of this, "System" shall mean Assure Claims. A System includes all materials related thereto supplied to Customer under this Transaction Document, which may include, without limitation, Documentation, flow charts, logic diagrams, source codes, object codes, and materials of any type whatsoever (tangible or intangible and machine or human readable) which incorporate or reflect the design, specifications, or workings of such programs and any changes, additions or modifications provided through Maintenance or Enhancements. System may refer to more than one System, despite the use of the singular.

Transaction Document No. 004

2. MESA

- 2.1 CSC shall provide MESA to Customer at the Authorized Location for one production copy and one non-production testing copy of a System during the MESA Term subject to the conditions set forth below.
- 2.2 Provided that Customer is current on its MESA obligations hereunder, CSC will provide Maintenance services for up to two (2) pre-authorized Customer staff members. Such support will be provided by telephone, internet or at CSC's product center office during CSC's normal business hours which are Monday through Friday 8:00 a.m. to 8:30 p.m., eastern time excluding CSC holidays. These services shall not include customized report preparation, on or offsite training, report creation, or data validation clean up, which services are more properly covered under a separate agreement or work order at the applicable hourly rate.
- 2.3 In order to receive Maintenance, Customer shall advise CSC of a suspected Nonconformity and shall submit all necessary Documentation for Nonconformity determination by CSC. If the Nonconformity prevents Customer's processing of substantially all of its data, CSC shall provide immediate Maintenance services at the Authorized Location. Maintenance will normally be performed at CSC's offices and the materials and instructions necessary to correct the Nonconformity shall be delivered to Customer.
- 2.4 The cost associated with installing Maintenance and Enhancements is Customer's responsibility.
- 2.5 Customer is encouraged to participate in the following activities including: (i) providing a written quarterly confirmation report of any new or anticipated Customer priorities and service requests, (ii) sending in CSC support surveys, securing any necessary support, or obtaining software upgrades or revisions for Third Party Products, (iii) editing, validating and auditing Customer site software, including all Customer data entry work, on a monthly basis, (iv) participating in ongoing CSC recommended Product training sessions, (v) documenting and defining in writing any internal procedures, support issues or requests not addressed by the daily CSC support process, (vi) securing, testing, maintaining and updating hardware, operating system software, available telephone lines, network communication equipment support, and other maintenance peripherals or printers in accordance with the then current system requirements, (vii) upgrading Customer's software system using the upgrade programs provided by CSC unless contracted for as a separate service activity, and (viii) monitoring and correcting Customer's computer system's exposure to computer virus related programs.
- 2.6 The following activities are not included in the scope of Maintenance services: (i) hardware support, (ii) operating system support, (iii) custom programming or custom report creation, (iv) report creation; (v) general systems management, (vi) data validation or clean up; (vii) moving Customer data, (viii) moving, relocating or reinstalling software programs or printers, (ix) verification or correction of errors that result from data entry or procedural errors, (x) unauthorized third party report writers, (xi) on or off site training or (xii) other services more properly covered under a separate agreement or work order at the applicable hourly rate.

3. MESA TERM AND FEES

- 3.1 Customer is hereby renewing its MESA under the terms of this Transaction Document for the following MESA Term:
 - 3 Year MESA Term (June 1, 2025 to May 31, 2028)
- 3.2 The annual MESA fee per year is \$ 37,735. With effect from June 1, 2026, and on each anniversary thereafter during the Term, the annual fee per year may be increased by the Inflation Factor, not to exceed a four percent (4%) increase, to account for cost-of-living adjustments. The "Inflation Factor" to be applied on a given date is equal to the percentage increase between the Consumer Price Index for all Urban Consumers as published by the United States Bureau of Labor Statistics ("CPI-U") for the month most recently published, and the value of the CPI-U for the corresponding month of the immediately previous year. CSC will invoice the Customer annually.
- 3.3 At the end of the Term, CSC reserves the right to adjust the annual fee, not to exceed 4% of current MESA fee based on factors such as feature enhancements which incur costs for usage, users count increases, or increased

Transaction Document No. 004

- operational costs. CSC will communicate any Price Increase in writing to the Customer at least 90 days prior to the effective date/renewal date.
- 3.4 CSC reserves the right to immediately increase the MESA annual fee if Customer increases the number of workstations or licenses additional software. Customer currently has thirty-five (35) Named users and one (1) Designer use license.
- 3.5 Customer acknowledges that at the end of the MESA Term, subject to mutual agreement MESA can be renewed for an additional 3-year term at the rate in effect for the immediately preceding support year at the time of renewal.
- 3.6 All other terms and conditions of the "Agreement" as previously amended by the parties, remain unchanged and shall be in full force and effect.
- Note 1: Customer acknowledges that the above MESA fee reflects software licensed through June 1, 2025. Software licensed after June 1, 2025 will be subject to a supplementary invoice until the completion of the current renewal term.
- Note 2: Customer will pay all reasonable travel-related expenses incurred by employees of CSC in connection with this project. Customer will pay one-way travel time for CSC personnel in fulfilling time and material tasks at the hourly rate of \$ 178 per person hour. Travel-related-expenses must be approved in advance by the City.
- Note3: In the event Customer requires purchase orders, a copy must be provided at the time the contract is executed in order to include the associated purchase order number on each Customer invoice.
- Note 4: In the event Customer is tax exempt, a copy of Customer tax exemption certificate may be required to ensure that taxes are not applied to certain services.
- 4. ANTI-HUMAN TRAFFICKING. As a condition precedent to the effectiveness of this Agreement, Contractor shall provide City with an affidavit signed by an officer or a representative of Contractor under penalty of perjury attesting that Contractor does not use coercion for labor or services as defined in Section 787.06, Florida Statutes (2024), as may be amended or revised.
- Amended Provisions. The parties hereby agree to the following amendments to Addendum No. 10 and Addendum No. 11 respectively:
 - a. The parties entered into Addendum No. 10, pursuant to the Standard Framework Agreement, with an effective date of August 9, 2024. Addendum No 10's title and reference is hereby amended to reflect the proper name and shall be referred to as Transaction Document No. 2.
 - b. The parties entered into Addendum No. 11 pursuant to the Standard Framework Agreement, with an effective date of August 9, 2024. Addendum No 11's title and reference is hereby amended to reflect the proper name and shall be referred to as Transaction Document No. 3.

[Remainder of Page Intestinally Left Blank]

Transaction Document No. 004

CSC and Customer certify by their undersigned authorized agents that they have read this Transaction Document and the Agreement and agree to be bound by their terms and conditions.

ATTEST:	CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
David R. Soloman, City Clerk	By: Rickelle Williams, City Manager Approved as to form: D'Wayne M. Spence, Interim City Attorney By: Eric W. Abend Senior Assistant City Attorney
WITNESSES: Waruft Posos Signature Signature Print Name	COMPUTER SCIENCES CORPORATION, A DXC TECHNOLOGY COMPANY subsidiary By: Joseph Benson, Claims General Manager
Signature Soseph Benson III Print Name STATE OF PA COUNTY OF CHESTER SIGNATURE COUNTY OF CHESTER STATE OF CHESTER COUNTY OF	(CORPORATE SEAL)
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 20 day of August, COMPUTER SCIENCES CORPORATION, A DX authorized to transact business in the State of Florida. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Netary Seal (Shoulphrompeng, Notary Public)	by means of physical presence or online notarization, 2025, by Joseph Benson as Claims General Manager for C TECHNOLOGY COMPANY, a Nevada corporation (Signature of Notary Public, State of PA (Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public)
Assure Claims –OPX 0021463436 - [Richard Simmons]	4 of

Thoun	idersigned, on behalf of DXC Technology
rne un	(Print entity's complete legal name as registered with suffix: INC, LLC, LTD, LP, PA, etc.)
	nongovernmental entity ("Nongovernmental Entity"), under penalty of perjury,
(State entity is regis	
hereby depose	es and says.
4 14	eso io Joseph Renson
1. My nar	me is Joseph Benson (Print complete name of corporate officer/authorized representative)
2. I am a	n officer or X authorized representative (Select one) of the Nongovernmenta
Entity.	My title is: Claims General Manager
	(Print title of corporate officer/authorized representative)
3. I attes	t that the Nongovernmental Entity does not use coercion for labor or services and in Section 787.06, Florida Statutes (2024), as may be amended or revised.
Under	penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing Anti-Human
Trefficking Aff	fidavit and that the facts stated in it are true.
Tramcking All	idavit and that the facts stated in it die trus.
Cianatura of (Officer or Representative:
Office Addres	SS: 20408 Bashan Drive, Suite 231, Ashburn, Virginia 20147
Email Addres	ss: jbenson7@dxc.com
	Number: (855) 668-8302 FEIN No.: 95-2042126
Main Phone i	Number: (855) 668-8302 FEIN No.: 95-2042126
STATE OF	PA
COUNTY OF	chester
Sworr	n to and subscribed before me by means of physical presence or onlin
notorization	this 20 day of August, 2025, by Citadel Credit Union.
	(Fillt flattle of corporate officering)
Cemmony	wealth of Pennsylvania - Netary Seal n Phrompeng, Notary Public
001	Chester County
My cor	(Signature of Notary Public – State of A
	Pennsylvania Association of Notation
(NOTARY SE	Pennsylvania Association of Notaries EAL) Drint Type or Stomp Commissioned Name of
	Print, Type or Stamp Commissioned Name of
	Notary Public)
Dereconally K	nown OR Produced Identification
Personally K	TOWN DOWN TOUR OF THE POSE
Type of Iden	tification Produced PA Driver's License
Page 1 of 1	

WE BUILD COMMUNITY

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH FOREIGN ENTITY LAWS (Florida Statute- §287.138, 692.201, 692.202, 692.203, and 692.204)

The undersigned, on behalf of the entity listed below ("Entity"), hereby attests under penalty of perjury as follows:

- Entity is not owned by the government of a foreign country of concern as defined in Section 287.138,
 Florida Statutes. (Source: § 287.138(2)(a), Florida Statutes)
- 2. The government of a foreign country of concern does not have a controlling interest in Entity. (Source: § 287.138(2)(b), Florida Statutes)
- 3. Entity is not organized under the laws of, and does not have a principal place of business in, a foreign country of concern. (Source: § 287.138(2)(c), Florida Statutes)
- 4. Entity is not owned or controlled by the government of a foreign country of concern, as defined in Section 692.201, Florida Statutes. (Source:§ 288.007(2), Florida Statutes)
- 5. Entity is not a partnership, association, corporation, organization, or other combination of persons organized under the laws of or having its principal place of business in a foreign country of concern, as defined in Section 692.201, Florida Statutes, or a subsidiary of such entity. (Source: § 288.007(2), Florida Statutes)
- 6. Entity is not a foreign principal, as defined in Section 692.201, Florida Statutes. (Source: § 692.202(5)(a)(l), Florida Statutes)
- 7. Entity is in compliance with all applicable requirements of Sections 692.202, 692.203, and 692.204, Florida Statutes.
- 8. (Only applicable if purchasing real property) Entity is not a foreign principal prohibited from purchasing the subject real property. Entity is either (a) not a person or entity described in Section 692.204(1)(a), Florida Statutes, or (b) authorized under Section 692.204(2), Florida Statutes, to purchase the subject property. Entity is in compliance with the requirements of Section 692.204, Florida Statutes. (Source:§§ 692.203(6)(a), 692.204(6)(a), Florida Statutes)
- The undersigned is authorized to execute this affidavit on behalf of Entity.

Name: Joseph Benson	Title: Claims General Manager Entity: DXC Technology	
Signature: Revun	Date: 8 30 35	
NC.	OTARY PUBLIC ACKNOWEDGEMENT SECTION	
STATE OF PA COUTY OF Chester The foregoing instrument was account and account account and account an	cknowledged before me, by means of Aphysical preser	nce or online as
Claims General Manager	for DXC Technology	, who is
personally known to me or who ha	as produced PA Driver's Licensas identification.	
Notary Public Signature: Don PHRON	Phroupong (Notary Seal) APENG My commission expires: N	10430,2029
	Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Don Phrompeng, Notary Public Chester County My commission expires May 30, 20 Commission number 1460134	

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries



CITY MANAGER'S OFFICE

CITY MANAGER SIGNATURE REQUEST ROUTING FORM

Rev: 10 | Revision Date: 06/12/2025

SECTION 1 SUMMARY INFORMATION
Date: 9/2/2025
■ A conde learn
Document Title/Purpose: Proprietary - Transaction Document No. 4 - Assure Claims Software Licensing, Maintenance, Enhancements and Services Available (Computer Sciences Corporation)
OM 0
Commission recting Dates
CAM attached: ■ Yes □ No Action Summary Attached: ■ Yes □ No CIP FUNDED: □ Yes ■ No Community Investment Plan (CIP) Project defined as having a life of at least 10 years and a cost of at least \$100,000 and shall mean improvements to real property (land, buildings, or fixtures) that add value and/or extend useful life, including major repairs such as roof replacement. Term "real property" includes land, real estate, realty, or real.
SECTION 2 REQUESTOR (CHARTER OFFICE/DEPARTMENT)
Charter Office: Router Name: Ext:
Department: Finance-Procurement Router Name: Matthew Eaton Ext: x5141
Department Approval (Director/Chief) Name: Glenn Marcos Init Date:
Department: Finance-Procurement Router Name: Matthew Eaton Department Approval (Director/Chief) Name: Glenn Marcos Init.: Date: B/29/85 *Return Document To: Matthew Eaton Department: Finance-Procurement Ext: x5141 *Return Document To: Matthew Eaton
*REMINDER: Once review and signature at the last level of government (Federal, State, County) is complete, scan the final record copy and send to the City Clerk's Office.
Scan Date: Attach Certified Resolution #: Original form route to CAO: ■ Yes □ No
THE FOLLOWING SECTIONS ARE FOR CHARTER OFFICE USE ONLY
SECTION 3 CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE (CAO): CAO signed/routed Required ■ Yes □ No
Is the attached Granicus document final? Yes No Number of Originals Attached:
Attorney's Name: Eric W. Abend Approved as to Form: Yes No Initials:
Route to: Finance (if applicable) Date: Route to: CCO Date: 9/9/25
SECTION 4 CITY CLERK'S OFFICE (CCO)
City Clerk Office Receive and Scan Date: Number of Originals:
Route to CMO Date: 09/09/25 Route to Mayor Date:
SECTION 5 CITY MANAGER'S OFFICE (CMO)
LOG #: SEP 39 Date Received: 9 10 25 Received From:
To CM/ACM: R. Williams C. Cooper A. Fajardo S. Grant B. Rogers
SECTION 5 CITY MANAGER'S OFFICE (CMO) LOG #: SEP 39 Date Received: 9 10 25 Received From:
Disapproved: Comments:
Executive Assistant Route to CCO Date: 9/12/25